Date:

August 29, 2018

To:

Interested Person

From:

Amanda Rhoads, Land Use Services
503-823-7837 / Amanda.Rhoads@portlandoregon.gov

NOTICE OF A TYPE II DECISION ON A PROPOSAL IN
YOUR NEIGHBORHOOD
The Bureau of Development Services has approved a proposal in your neighborhood. The
mailed copy of this document is only a summary of the decision.
The reasons for the decision are included in the version located on the BDS website
http://www.portlandonline.com/bds/index.cfm?c=46429. Click on the District Coalition then
scroll to the relevant Neighborhood, and case number. If you disagree with the decision, you
can appeal. Information on how to do so is included at the end of this decision.

CASE FILE NUMBER: LU 17-265791 DZM

STOREFRONT AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS AT JIM FISHER VOLVO
GENERAL INFORMATION
Applicant:

Hennebery Eddy Architects | Attn: Alexander Lungershausen
921 SW Washington St., Ste 250 | Portland, OR 97205
503-227-4860 | alungershausen@henneberyeddy.com

Owner/Owner’s
Representative:

West 21 LLC | Attn: Ruth Fisher - Jim Fisher Volvo
2108 W Burnside | Portland, OR 97210

Site Address:

731 SW 21st AVE, 2108 W BURNSIDE ST, 835 SW 21ST AVE

Legal Description:

TL 14700 0.38 ACRES, SECTION 33 1N 1E; TL 1900 0.57 ACRES,
SECTION 33 1N 1E; TL 1400 0.65 ACRES, SECTION 33 1N 1E
R941330100, R941330140, R941330410
1N1E33CA 14700, 1N1E33CD 01900, 1N1E33CD 01400
3027
Goose Hollow, contact Jerry Powell at planning@goosehollow.org.
Goose Hollow Business Association, contact Angela Crawford at 503223-6376 & Stadium Business District, contact
tina@stadiumdistrictpdx.biz
Neighbors West/Northwest, contact Mark Sieber at 503-823-4212.
Central City - Goose Hollow
RHd, CXd – part in High-Density Residential and part in Central
Commercial, all with the “d” Design Overlay Zone
DZM – Design Review with Modifications
Type II, an administrative decision with appeal to the Design
Commission.

Tax Account No.:
State ID No.:
Quarter Section:
Neighborhood:
Business District:
District Coalition:
Plan District:
Zoning:
Case Type:
Procedure:

Proposal:
The applicant is proposing upgrades to the car dealership showroom and primary building. The
value of the upgrades triggers requirements that a portion of the project budget go toward
bringing the site closer to conformance with certain development standards that currently are
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nonconforming. It is the applicant’s intent that these nonconforming upgrades are addressed in
full, either through improvements or through the Modifications to the standards proposed here.
The changes proposed to the block bounded by SW King St, W Burnside St, SW 21st Ave and
SW Yamhill St, include the following:
• Alter the main entrance on SW 21st Avenue by recessing it, replacing swinging doors
with a sliding door, and adding a side door, and adding a canopy above the entrance;
• Remove the four cabinet signs mounted to the north and east façades of the building
above the ground floor storefronts;
• Clean, repair and replace as needed the Vitrolite tile on the exterior of the building;
• Replace existing garage coiling door with a new sectional glass overhead door on SW
21st Avenue;
• Replace broken glass in upper story windows while maintaining the existing wood
sashes and casing;
• Remove the painted wall sign and two cabinet signs on the west façade of the building;
• Add a new 90-square-foot projecting sign at the northeast corner of the building,
projecting out into the W Burnside Street right-of-way. The sign measures 20 feet tall by
4.5 feet wide and is made of an aluminum frame with aluminum open face channel
letters with neon bulbs and white neon outline; and
• Remove a curb cut on the west end of the site at W Burnside Street.
Other site changes to the lot between SW Taylor St and SW Yamhill St west of SW 21st Ave
include the following:
• Remove the existing chain link and barbed wire fence around the lot;
• Install a new ornamental black powder-coated steel fence in its place. The fence will
measure 7 feet high along SW 21st Avenue, and varying heights along SW Taylor Street
and SW Yamhill Street where the fence will be installed on top of existing concrete
walls;
• Remove two curb cuts along SW 21st Avenue;
• Add a 7-foot-deep strip of landscaping along the entire SW 21st Avenue frontage (with
the exception of the existing catch basin), with more extensive landscape islands at the
north and south ends of the paved lot; and
• Clarify that there are 10 employee/customer parking spaces located in the northeast
corner of the lot, and that the remainder of the lot is used for exterior storage of
vehicles.
In order to develop as proposed, and to address outstanding nonconforming upgrades, the
following five Modifications are requested:
1. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.285.C.1 and 2 to allow fencing to exceed the
height limits in both of the front setbacks: along SW Yamhill Street and SW Taylor
Street from 3.5 feet to various heights, as tall as 10 feet, 8 inches;
2. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.235.B and Table 120-3 to reduce required
landscaping on the RH-zoned lot from 15 percent to 9.84 percent;
3. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d and Table 266-5 to waive perimeter
parking lot landscaping within 25 feet of the parking area on the south and west sides;
4. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.020 and Table 2 to allow a projecting sign on the
same street frontage as a freestanding sign.
5. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.030.C.1.b to increase the maximum allowed sign
face area in the right-of-way from 30 square feet to 90 square feet.
Relevant Approval Criteria:
In order to be approved, this proposal must comply with the approval criteria of Title 33. The
relevant criteria are:
• Central City Fundamental Design Guidelines
• Goose Hollow District Design Guidelines
• 33.825.040, Modifications That Will Better Meet Design Review Requirements
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ANALYSIS
Site and Vicinity: The site is located along the busy commercial corridor of West Burnside,
adjacent to the Kings Hill Historic District. Across Burnside is the Alphabet Historic District, a
primarily residential neighborhood. The site is a full block with three interconnected structures.
The building at the corner of W Burnside and SW 21st Ave was built in the first quarter of the
century as an automobile showroom and garage. The two garage buildings were built in 1949
and 1954. Currently there are substantial signs distributed about the complex. In addition, the
site is dominate by a 525-square-foot illuminated rooftop sign that can be seen at a great
distance from many parts of the city at night.
Zoning: The High-Density Residential (RH) is a high density multi-dwelling zone which allows
the highest density of dwelling units of the residential zones. Density is not regulated by a
maximum number of units per acre. Rather, the maximum size of buildings and intensity of
use are regulated by floor area ratio (FAR) limits and other site development standards.
Generally, the density will range from 80 to 125 units per acre. Allowed housing is
characterized by medium to high height and a relatively high percentage of building coverage.
The major types of new housing development will be low, medium, and high-rise apartments
and condominiums. Generally, RH zones will be well served by transit facilities or be near areas
with supportive commercial services. Newly created lots in the RH zone must be at least 10,000
square feet in area for multi-dwelling development. There is no minimum lot area for
development with detached or attached houses or for development with duplexes. Minimum lot
width and depth standards may apply.
The Central Commercial (CX) zone is intended to provide for commercial development within
Portland's most urban and intense areas. A broad range of uses is allowed to reflect Portland's
role as a commercial, cultural and governmental center. Development is intended to be very
intense with high building coverage, large buildings, and buildings placed close together.
Development is intended to be pedestrian-oriented with a strong emphasis on a safe and
attractive streetscape.
The “d” Design overlay promotes the conservation and enhancement of areas of the City with
special historic, architectural or cultural value. New development and exterior modifications to
existing development are subject to design review. This is achieved through the creation of
design districts and applying the Design Overlay Zone as part of community planning projects,
development of design guidelines for each district, and by requiring design review. In addition,
design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be compatible with the
neighborhood and enhance the area.
The Central City Plan District implements the Central City Plan and other plans applicable to
the Central City area. These other plans include the Downtown Plan, the River District Plan,
the University District Plan, and the Central City Transportation Management Plan. The
Central City plan district implements portions of these plans by adding code provisions which
address special circumstances existing in the Central City area. The site is within the Goose
Hollow Subdistrict of this plan district.
Land Use History: City records indicate that prior land use reviews include the following:
LUR 98-00160 DZ (LU 98-015466 DZ) – Design Review approval for wall-mounted and
projecting signs, with Modification for overall sign area.
Agency Review: A “Notice of Proposal in Your Neighborhood” was mailed July 5, 2018. The
following Bureaus have responded with no issues or concerns with this land use review:
• Water Bureau
• Fire Bureau
• Site Development Section of BDS
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The Bureau of Environmental Services noted the following: “BES does not object to approval of
the design review application. The proposed development will be subject to BES standards and
requirements during the permit review process. In particular, please note that a stormwater
management plan meeting SWMM standards will be required” (Exhibit E.1).
The Bureau of Transportation noted that there are no transportation-related approval criteria
for this Design Review and provided comments on required curb cut closures that will be
required at time of permit (Exhibit E.2).
Neighborhood Review: No written responses were received from either the Neighborhood
Association or notified property owners in response to the proposal.

ZONING CODE APPROVAL CRITERIA
Chapter 33.825 Design Review
Section 33.825.010 Purpose of Design Review
Design review ensures that development conserves and enhances the recognized special design
values of a site or area. Design review is used to ensure the conservation, enhancement, and
continued vitality of the identified scenic, architectural, and cultural values of each design
district or area. Design review ensures that certain types of infill development will be
compatible with the neighborhood and enhance the area. Design review is also used in certain
cases to review public and private projects to ensure that they are of a high design quality.
Section 33.825.055 Design Review Approval Criteria
A design review application will be approved if the review body finds the applicant to have
shown that the proposal complies with the design district guidelines.
Findings: The site is designated with design overlay zoning (d), therefore the proposal
requires Design Review approval. Because of the site’s location, the applicable design
guidelines are the Central City Fundamental and Goose Hollow Special Design Guidelines.
Goose Hollow District Design Guidelines and Central City Fundamental Design Guidelines
The Goose Hollow District is envisioned to be a predominantly urban residential, transitoriented community located on the western edge of the Central City between Washington Park
and Downtown Portland. When riding light rail through the West Hills tunnel to the Central
City, it is the first neighborhood experienced before entering downtown Portland. The Urban
Design Vision celebrates the sense of arrival from the west at Jefferson Street Station and
Collins Circle, and from the north at the Civic Stadium Station and Fire Fighter’s Park. This is
done by integrating the history of the community with its special natural and formal (manmade) characteristics.
The Central City Fundamental Design Guidelines focus on four general categories. (A) Portland
Personality, addresses design issues and elements that reinforce and enhance Portland’s
character. (B) Pedestrian Emphasis, addresses design issues and elements that contribute to
a successful pedestrian environment. (C) Project Design, addresses specific building
characteristics and their relationships to the public environment. (D) Special Areas, provides
design guidelines for the four special areas of the Central City.
Goose Hollow District Design Goals
The Goose Hollow District Design Goals are specific to the Goose Hollow District. These urban
design goals and objectives are to:
• Enhance mixed-use, transit-oriented development around the light rail stations to make it a
pedestrian-friendly station community.
• Provide open spaces to accommodate active public life.
• Strengthen connections to adjacent neighborhoods through light rail, bike and pedestrian
access and assure a safe and pleasant bike/pedestrian environment.
• Preserve and enhance the community’s history and architectural character.
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Central City Plan Design Goals
This set of goals are those developed to guide development throughout the Central City. They
apply within all of the Central City policy areas. The nine goals for design review within the
Central City are as follows:
1. Encourage urban design excellence in the Central City;
2. Integrate urban design and preservation of our heritage into the development process;
3. Enhance the character of the Central City’s districts;
4. Promote the development of diversity and areas of special character within the Central City;
5. Establish an urban design relationship between the Central City’s districts and the Central
City as a whole;
6. Provide for a pleasant, rich and diverse pedestrian experience for pedestrians;
7. Provide for the humanization of the Central City through promotion of the arts;
8. Assist in creating a 24-hour Central City which is safe, humane and prosperous;
9. Ensure that new development is at a human scale and that it relates to the scale and
desired character of its setting and the Central City as a whole.
Staff has considered all guidelines and has addressed only those guidelines considered
applicable to this project.
A4. Use Unifying Elements. Integrate unifying elements and/or develop new features that help
unify and connect individual buildings and different areas.
A5. Enhance, Embellish, and Identify Areas. Enhance an area by reflecting the local
character within the right-of-way. Embellish an area by integrating elements in new
development that build on the area’s character. Identify an area’s special features or qualities
by integrating them into new development.
Findings for A4 and A5: Few changes are proposed for the existing structure on the Jim
Fisher Volvo site that would provide an opportunity to better unify the design elements.
However, two changes with regard to signage are worth noting. First, the proposal calls
for the removal of four large, bulky cabinet signs currently located on the northeast
corner of the building, along both W Burnside St and SW 21st Ave. The four cabinet signs
measure 56.7 square feet, 115 square feet, 117 square feet, and 135.5 square feet.
Removing these bulky signs will uncover the green glass Vitrolite tile below, better
integrating the first-story storefronts with the rest of the façade.
The replacement sign, a 90-square-foot neon projecting sign, will be placed in the same
location as neon projecting signs from early in the building’s history (see photos, Exhibit
G.14). The sign will be constructed with open channel letters lit with neon, thereby
unifying the new sign with the iconic oversized legal nonconforming sign on the roof of the
building. The design of the new sign will enhance the area with this encroachment into
the public right-of-way. As a result of this proposal, the site’s signage will be better
integrated and unified. These guidelines are met.
A5-3. Enhance West Burnside Street. Enhance West Burnside Street as a boulevard by
extending and improving its boulevard treatment and its environment for pedestrians west of
the Park Blocks. This guideline may be accomplished by any or all of the following:
a. Buffering and separating the sidewalk from vehicular traffic by introducing street trees,
plantings and protective bollards;
b. Enhancing the pedestrian promenade along Burnside and making it a linear focus for safe
pedestrian activity by widening the space used by pedestrians and locating sidewalk cafes
and food vendors in the wider pedestrian space;
c. Maintaining visual contact and surveillance between the inside of buildings and the
adjacent public right-of-way space of West Burnside Street;
d. Punctuating ground floors of buildings with many destination points such as entries for
pedestrians and display windows;
e. Locating driveways and garage entrances on side streets where feasible, rather than
crossing sidewalks along West Burnside; or
f. Providing pedestrian scale to buildings fronting the street by using awnings and/or
balconies along the street.
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A8. Contribute to a Vibrant Streetscape. Integrate building setbacks with adjacent sidewalks
to increase the space for potential public use. Develop visual and physical connections into
buildings’ active interior spaces from adjacent sidewalks. Use architectural elements such as
atriums, grand entries and large ground-level windows to reveal important interior spaces and
activities.
Findings for A5-3 and A8: The storefront glass already in place on the building’s first
level at and near West Burnside provides views into the showroom from both SW 21st Ave
and W Burnside St. The W Burnside St entrance located on the west part of the façade
will remain open and available for pedestrians to use. No reduction is proposed in amount
of glazing.
This proposal will increase transparency on the east façade by adding a new aluminum
and glass roll-up door in the car delivery area. On the inside of the building, this area is
getting new lighting and epoxy floor finish to brighten the area, which will also increase
permeability and views.
Also on the east façade, the existing pedestrian entry will be recessed, and a 5-foot-deep
canopy added over the stairs, to increase rain protection and provide additional features
at the pedestrian scale. New lighting under the canopy will enhance pedestrian visibility.
Due to weight, the canopy could not be extended the length of the window system on
either side of the entry. Doing so would have required the removal and replacement of
more of the historic Vitrolite glass tiles. Nevertheless, the canopy exceeds 15 feet in length
and is 5 feet deep, and it extends to a natural stopping point at the mullion between two
windows on each side.
Further, the removal of the heavy, large plastic cabinet signs from both the W Burnside
and SW 21st Ave façades will contribute to a more attractive, less heavy façade on both
streets. The replacement projecting neon sign will add visual interest and better unify
signage on the building. These guidelines are met.
A6. Reuse/Rehabilitate/Restore Buildings. Where practical, reuse, rehabilitate, and restore
buildings and/or building elements.
Findings for A6: The Jim Fisher Volvo building represents one of the largest, if not the
largest, installations of Vitrolite glass tiles known in the country. As part of this proposal,
the applicant proposes to clean and restore the existing structural glass tiles to the extent
possible, and to replace broken tiles that are beyond repair. A survey of the tiles is
provided in Exhibit A.10. The consultant chosen for this work has a library of original
tiles of various colors that can be used to match the existing tiles. This is the preference
for when replacement is required due to extensive damage. The other option is to use new
panels of glass that have low iron back-coated glass in a color that matches the existing
tile. The applicant attests the consultant has done this successfully in the past, and that
the existing tiles have a significant variation in color, making it easier for new tiles to
blend in (Exhibit A.14). This careful restoration will ensure the mid-century renovation
that redefined the building will reuse and restore the building’s unique materials. This
guideline is met.
A7. Establish and Maintain a Sense of Urban Enclosure. Define public rights-of-way by
creating and maintaining a sense of urban enclosure.
Findings for A7: The existing four-story structure is located at a 0-foot setback along
both W Burnside St and SW 21st Ave. The Burnside façade has two entrances, the eastern
one of which remains locked at all times. The site slopes up toward the west, making a
canopy over the accessible western entrance too low to be feasible. Instead, the applicant
is proposing canopies over the other pedestrian entrances, a single door on the west
façade and the reconfigured, recessed entry on SW 21st Ave on the east façade. Both the
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0-foot setback and the addition of new canopies will help maintain a sense of urban
enclosure for the block. This guideline is met.
B1-1. Provide Human Scale to Buildings along Walkways. Provide human scale and interest
to buildings along sidewalks and walkways.
B2. Protect the Pedestrian. Protect the pedestrian environment from vehicular movement.
Develop integrated identification, sign, and sidewalk-oriented night-lighting systems that offer
safety, interest, and diversity to the pedestrian. Incorporate building equipment, mechanical
exhaust routing systems, and/or service areas in a manner that does not detract from the
pedestrian environment.
B6. Develop Weather Protection. Develop integrated weather protection systems at the
sidewalk-level of buildings to mitigate the effects of rain, wind, glare, shadow, reflection, and
sunlight on the pedestrian environment.
B6-1. Provide Outdoor Lighting at Human Scale. Provide outdoor lighting at a human scale
to encourage evening pedestrian activity.
Findings for B1-1, B2, B6 and B6-1: As discussed above, both recessing the SW 21st
entry and adding a canopy over that entrance will announce it as a primary entry into the
building while providing weather protection and human scale along the sidewalk. The 5foot depth of the canopy will provide significant cover over the right-of-way, and new
lighting under this canopy will create a bright, safe place for pedestrians to pass at night.
Replacing a solid roll-up door with an aluminum and glass door, while brightening the
inside with new lighting and new floor finish, will also contribute to making the east
façade of the building much more transparent. Because of the site sloping up to the west,
a canopy over the primary entrance on W Burnside would be too low for proper clearance,
but existing exterior lighting will remain on the building.
The new 90-square-foot projecting sign will provide visual interest on the W Burnside
façade, and the neon lighting will integrate the building signage with the significant neon
sign on the roof of the structure. These guidelines are met.
B1-2. Orient Building Entries to Facilitate Transit Connections. Orient primary building
entries at pedestrian circulation points which conveniently and effectively connect pedestrians
with transit services.
Findings for B1-2: A bus stop is currently located just outside the eastern entrance of
the W Burnside façade. This entrance remains locked, but entrances open to the public
are located further west along Burnside, and on the west and east sides of the building.
The applicant reported that this current bus stop will be relocated further east by TriMet
in 2020, into the traffic island across from Dutch Bros. Regardless, the three pedestrian
entrances are all convenient from the existing transit stop and are oriented appropriately
for an urban block with a building built up to the sidewalk. This guideline is met.
B7. Integrate Barrier-Free Design. Integrate access systems for all people with the building’s
overall design concept.
Findings for B7: The existing pedestrian entry on W Burnside is the accessible entry (it
also serves for bringing cars into the showroom). No changes are proposed to this entry.
Per Building Code requirements, the applicant proposes new ADA parking spaces in the
small parking area south of the buildings, with a direct path to the sidewalk. Overall,
maintaining three pedestrian entries will provide multiple options for entry for customers
and passers-by. This guideline is met.
C2. Promote Quality and Permanence in Development. Use design principles and building
materials that promote quality and permanence.
C3. Respect Architectural Integrity. Respect the original character of an existing building
when modifying its exterior. Develop vertical and horizontal additions that are compatible with
the existing building, to enhance the overall proposal’s architectural integrity.
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Findings for C2 and C3: The emphasis of the work proposed is on restoration of existing
materials – namely, the pigmented structural glass that forms the skin of the north and
east façades, which will receive cleaning, repair, and limited replacement. The original
windows will likewise be cleaned, and broken glass in the windows will be replaced, but
the original windows will remain. No changes are proposed to the other sections of the
interconnected complex, facing SW 21st, SW King Ave. and SW Yamhill St., other than
limited sign removals, as described in Exhibit A.23. Maintaining the existing building
materials, including the stucco and glass tiles, promotes quality and permanence in
development. No additions are proposed that would modify the exterior of the building.
The new neon projecting sign is compatible with the existing neon nonconforming rooftop
sign and is constructed of quality materials. These guidelines are met.
C1-1. Integrate Parking. Design surface parking and parking garage exteriors to visually
integrate with their surroundings. This guideline may be accomplished by any or all of the
following:
a. Designing street facing parking garages to not express the sloping floors of the interior
parking;
b. Designing the sidewalk level of parking structures to accommodate active uses, display
windows, public art or other features which enhance the structure’s relationship to
pedestrians; or
c. Accommodating vending booths along sidewalks adjacent to parking facilities when active
ground level uses are not possible.
Findings for C1-1: The site includes a 25,026-square-foot open lot in the RH zone that
has been used for some combination of vehicle display/storage and customer/employee
parking since at least the 1960s, when those would have been allowed uses in the M3, or
Light Manufacturing, zone. The proposal defines the customer/employee parking more
clearly by striping those spaces, including an accessible space with direct access to the
SW 21st Ave sidewalk.
Part of the proposal is to make improvements to especially the edges of this large, open lot
in order to improve the pedestrian experience along SW Taylor, SW 21st Ave., and SW
Yamhill St. These improvements will integrate the large lot better with the surrounding
urban residential neighborhood. The improvements include replacing the existing chain
link fence around this lot with a new decorative steel fence, and new landscaping along
SW 21st Ave and at the corner of SW Taylor St and SW 21st Ave. These improvements are
discussed in more detail in the findings for the related Modifications below. With these
proposed changes, this guideline is met.
C1-2. Integrate Signs and Awnings. Integrate signs and awnings to be complementary and
respectful of a building’s architecture. This guideline may be accomplished by any or all of the
following:
a. Placing signs and awnings to fit with and respect a building’s architecture.
b. Avoiding large, excessively illuminated or freestanding signs that contribute to visual
clutter; or
c. Integrating with a building’s design an exterior sign program/system for flexible sidewalk
level space that accommodates changing tenants.
C13. Integrate Signs. Integrate signs and their associated structural components with the
building’s overall design concept. Size, place, design, and light signs to not dominate the
skyline. Signs should have only a minimal presence in the Portland skyline.
Findings for C1-2 and C13: As discussed above, the proposal includes removing four
oversized plastic cabinet signs from the ground floor of the building, as well as removing
an unpermitted painted wall sign on the west façade and other unnecessary signs around
the property, as outlined in Exhibit A.23. The replacement sign is a 90-square-foot
projecting sign in roughly the same location as projecting signs were historically located
when the building was first constructed. This sign will be constructed of aluminum open
face channel letters with white neon lighting, a white neon outline, and a blue sign face
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within an aluminum frame. The sign is located where it is vertically to avoid an existing
light pole that also supports street lights and is therefore not able to be relocated.
However, given the scale of the building, the proposed technology, and the building’s
history, the sign’s scale is appropriate and a marked improvement over existing
conditions.
The applicant proposes two different lighting technologies in the sign currently: while
most of the sign is lit with neon to complement the existing large, neon rooftop sign. The
bottom of the sign has the words, “Jim Fisher” proposed as push-through acrylic letters.
While the neon integrates better with the existing iconic building sign, the acrylic letters
are not high quality and introduce a new element into the sign. With a condition of
approval that all lighting on the new projecting sign shall be neon, and that no pushthrough acrylic letters are allowed, these guidelines can be met.
C7. Design Corners that Build Active Intersections. Use design elements including, but not
limited to, varying building heights, changes in façade plane, large windows, awnings,
canopies, marquees, signs and pedestrian entrances to highlight building corners. Locate
flexible sidewalk-level retail opportunities at building corners. Locate stairs, elevators, and
other upper floor building access points toward the middle of the block.
C8. Differentiate the Sidewalk-Level of Buildings. Differentiate the sidewalk-level of the
building from the middle and top by using elements including, but not limited to, different
exterior materials, awnings, signs, and large windows.
Findings for C7 and C8: As discussed above, several alterations at the W Burnside/ SW
21st corner improve the pedestrian experience: removing the four heavy plastic cabinet
signs from the building’s façades; adding a new neon projecting sign at the corner; and
recessing the SW 21st main entrance while adding a 15-foot-long canopy over the
entryway. The repair and replacement of glass tiles will also improve the appearance of
the two façades. The existing storefront system at the ground level will remain, providing
substantial views to the Volvo showroom inside. These guidelines are met.
33.825.040 Modifications That Will Better Meet Design Review Requirements:
The review body may consider modification of site-related development standards, including the
sign standards of Chapters 32.32 and 32.34 of the Sign Code, as part of the design review
process. These modifications are done as part of design review and are not required to go
through the adjustment process. Adjustments to use-related development standards (such as
floor area ratios, intensity of use, size of the use, number of units, or concentration of uses) are
required to go through the adjustment process. Modifications that are denied through design
review may be requested as an adjustment through the adjustment process. The review body
will approve requested modifications if it finds that the applicant has shown that the following
approval criteria are met:
A.
B.

Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the applicable
design guidelines; and
Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the purpose of
the standard for which a modification is requested.
1. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.285.C.1 and 2 to allow fencing to
exceed the height limits in both of the front setbacks: along SW Yamhill Street and
SW Taylor Street from 3.5 feet to various heights, as tall as 10 feet, 8 inches;
Purpose Statement: The fence standards promote the positive benefits of fences
without negatively impacting the community or endangering public or vehicle safety.
Fences can create a sense of privacy, protect children and pets, provide separation from
busy streets, and enhance the appearance of property by providing attractive landscape
materials. The negative effects of fences can include the creation of street walls that
inhibit police and community surveillance, decrease the sense of community, hinder
emergency access, lessen solar access, hinder the safe movement of pedestrians and
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vehicles, and create an unattractive appearance. These standards are intended to
promote the positive aspects of fences and to limit the negative ones.
Standard: Fences in the RH zone are limited to 3.5 feet tall in the front setbacks, or
within the first 5 feet of the front lot line, and 8 feet tall in side setbacks. In this case,
the car storage and parking lot is a through lot, with front lot lines along SW Yamhill St.
and SW Taylor St.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: Exhibit C.3 shows the fence proposal around the three street-facing
frontages of the nonconforming exterior storage and parking lot in the RH zone.
The modification to increase the height of a new fence will better meet the design
guidelines by creating a sense of urban enclosure (Guideline A7), providing
extensive landscaping between the fence and the sidewalk which will contribute
to a vibrant streetscape (Guideline A8), and provide a human scale along the
walkway (Guideline B1-1).
Currently, the separation between this nonconforming lot and the sidewalk (or
right-of-way, in the case of SW Yamhill St., which does not have a sidewalk) is a
chain link fence with barbed wire in some parts. The views into the lot from the
three sides, including the 265-foot length of the lot along SW 21st, is not
indicative of the code intent for a residential neighborhood.
Along SW Taylor and SW Yamhill, the design is complicated by stepped concrete
portions of the fence which are proposed to remain, parts of which already
exceed the maximum 3.5-foot height. The design proposed along these two
frontages, where the grade change from east (low) to west (high), installs the
fence on top of the existing concrete walls with stepped heights to follow the
existing concrete walls. The maximum height for the fence is 10 feet, 8 inches
along the westernmost portion of the SW Taylor St frontage, but most often the
fence reaches a height of around 9 feet before stepping down to the next section
(see Exhibit C.3).
The standard would require the proposed decorative fence to be lowered to 3.5
feet tall in the first 5 feet from SW Taylor St. and SW Yamhill St. Alternating the
height on what otherwise is a consistent fence treatment would not contribute to
a better urban condition. Instead, a regular fence installation with substantial
plantings between the fence and the sidewalk, as proposed, will significantly
improve this frontage and be more consistent than the code requirement to lower
the height close to the cross-streets. Further, the large landscape island in the
southeast corner behind the fence will significantly improve views from SW
Taylor Street in an area that has clear views into the lot. This criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the
purpose of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The proposal creates an attractive fence that will separate a
nonconforming use from the public right-of-way, with significant, 7-foot-wide
landscape screening provided along the east property line and large planting
areas at the northeast and southeast corners of the lot. The decorative fence will
still allow views into the site, and therefore will not create the sense of a “street
wall” that limits views, but the L3 landscaping will provide a varied texture for
passers-by to enjoy. On balance, this proposal limits negative effects of fences by
maintaining permeability and providing ample and varied landscaping to
improve the pedestrian experience of this nonconforming site, while working

Decision Notice for LU 17-265791 DZM – Jim Fisher Volvo

Page 11

with the site’s grade changes to provide security for the property owner and for
pedestrians passing by the open lot. This criterion is met.
The purpose of the standard is met and the guidelines are better met; therefore, this
Modification warrants approval.
2. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.235.B and Table 120-3 to reduce
required landscaping on the RH-zoned lot from 15 percent to 9.84 percent;
Purpose Statement: The standards for landscaped areas are intended to enhance the
overall appearance of residential developments and institutional campuses in
multi‐dwelling zones. The landscaping improves the residential character of the area,
breaks up large expanses of paved areas and structures, provides privacy to the
residents, and provides separation from streets. Landscaping also helps cool the air
temperature, intercept rainfall and reduce stormwater run‐off by providing a non‐paved
permeable surface. Landscaping can also provide food for people and habitat for birds
and other wildlife.
Standard: Fifteen percent of RH-zoned sites must be landscaped to the standards of
Zoning Code Section 33.120.235.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: The lot has been used for vehicle storage and parking since at least
the 1960s. This use was allowed when begun, as the site was zoned M3, or Light
Manufacturing, in the 1959 Zoning Code (see site zoning history and
nonconforming situation consideration in Exhibit A.2). The exterior storage and
parking uses became nonconforming when the zoning switched to a residential
designation.
While the use is legal nonconforming, and there are no standards in the RH zone
for screening for exterior storage the 15 percent minimum landscaping standard
still applies. Because the proposal includes work that exceeds the threshold for
nonconforming upgrades, the applicant is proposing to use a portion of their
project budget into making improvements to the site. In order to maintain the
maximum amount of usable space for vehicle storage, and facilitate circulation
around the lot, the reduction in landscaping from 15 percent to 9.84 percent is
requested.
The design proposed maximizes landscaping where pedestrians will be most
likely to interact with the site. The proposed fence on the east side of the
property is set back 5 feet from the east property line, allowing a high-screen, L3
landscaping strip to buffer the more intense uses in the lot from the pedestrian
realm with a screen of shrubs, an element not required by the L1 standard that
can be used to meet this standard. An additional 2-foot strip inside the fence
and separated from the rest of the lot with a curb will further green the lot and
provide additional separation between the vehicles and the sidewalk.
The 22-foot by 17.5-foot landscaping island at the southeast corner of the lot will
provide lush plantings in an area that has high visibility from the sidewalk,
especially on SW Taylor Street. A stormwater planter at the northeast corner of
the lot will provide needed greenspace in what is currently a paved and barren
corner.
Focusing on the areas where pedestrians interact with this nonconforming lot,
and providing a taller and higher density screen of plantings than would be
required by this standard, better meets the guidelines to contribute to a vibrant
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streetscape (Guideline A8), enhance the pedestrian system (Guideline B1), and
provide human scale along walkways (Guideline B1-1). This criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the
purpose of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The landscape requirement enhances the appearance of sites. As
described above, focusing the almost 10 percent of landscaping proposed in
areas that are the most likely to be viewed from the public right-of-way, and
providing a higher density of plantings and better screening than required by the
standard, will buffer the rest of the site from the public realm and give the
maximum impact in appearance for this nonconforming use. With the fencing,
the proposal also successfully breaks up large expanses of paved areas from the
view of the three rights-of-way that surround the lot. A condition of approval will
require the landscaping along SW 21st Ave to be planted to the L3, high screen
standard to ensure the stronger buffer between the sidewalk and the lot.
To the west, the adjacent properties are at a grade that is 7-8 feet taller for the
northern property, and some 12 feet for the southern property. Large retaining
walls separate the properties. In-ground landscaping provided on this edge
would not benefit the adjacent parcels or improve the residential character.
Likewise, an earlier scheme included small planting beds at the north end of the
site, adjacent to SW Yamhill St. Since Yamhill is only 16 feet wide on this block,
and the space is largely used by Jim Fisher Volvo access, and again since there
is a significant grade difference between the lot and the street, landscaping in
this area likewise was not expected to improve the residential character; the
eastern landscape strip was widened instead.
The Bureau of Environmental Services (BES) raised no concerns regarding the
approval of this Modification. BES governs the City’s stormwater management
requirements and indicated stormwater would be addressed at time of building
permit (Exhibit E.1). The applicant is proposing a stormwater planter in the
northeast corner of the lot and provided some information for BES to review as
part of this land use case.
While the request is to provide approximately a third less landscaping than
required, it is worth mentioning the standard allows up to a third of the area
counted toward this standard to be for use by pedestrians, such as paved paths
within the site. A stairway and a pathway from the ADA parking space to the
street both provide pedestrian access and would increase total area counting
toward landscaping if included.
The proposal to provide less overall landscaping but a more densely planted area
that provides better conditions for pedestrians in the right-of-way, on balance,
meets the purpose of the minimum landscaping area. With the condition of
approval that, at the time of permit, the landscaping provided along the SW 21st
Ave property line for the RH-zoned lot shall be shown to meet the L3, high-screen
standard, with the exception of the existing catch basin area, this criterion is met.
The purpose of the standard is met and the guidelines are better met; therefore, this
Modification warrants approval.
3. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d and Table 266-5 to waive
perimeter parking lot landscaping within 25 feet of the parking area on the south
and west sides;
Purpose Statement: The setback and landscaping standards:
• Improve and soften the appearance of parking areas;
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Reduce the visual impact of parking areas from sidewalks, streets, and especially
from adjacent residential zones;
Provide flexibility to reduce the visual impacts of small residential parking lots;
Direct traffic in parking areas;
Shade and cool parking areas;
Reduce the amount and rate of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas;
Reduce pollution and temperature of stormwater runoff from vehicle areas; and
Decrease airborne and waterborne pollution.

Standard: Five feet of landscaping is required within 25 feet of the edge of a parking
area or driveway. Adjacent to a street, the landscaping must meet the L2 low-screen
standard. Abutting a residentially-zoned property, the landscaping must meet the L3
high-screen standard.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: The findings above for the modification to overall landscape area
discussed how the proposal prioritizes screening and separates the street from
the lot by providing 5 feet of L3 landscaping between the sidewalk and the fence,
and 2 more feet of landscaping on the inside of the fence. In the parking area,
this provision exceeds the minimum requirements of 5 feet of L2 landscaping.
Further, already discussed was a stormwater planter to the north of the parking
spaces that provides a generous landscape buffer between the parking and SW
Yamhill St. This modification is to waive the required perimeter parking lot
landscaping to the south and the west of the parking, within the larger lot, as
shown in the hatched areas in Exhibit C.2.
The new landscaping bed at the southeast corner of the lot would serve as the
parking lot landscaping to the south, if the standard did not require this parking
lot landscaping to be located within 25 feet of the parking area. To the west,
there is a tall retaining wall separating the subject site from the properties to the
west. Providing 5 feet of L3 landscaping on the west side would not visually
improve conditions for those adjacent properties but would narrow the exterior
storage area in the lot (which does not have screening requirements in the RH
zone).
The design guidelines do not speak to breaking up larger lots with parking lot
landscaping, or buffering adjacent residential properties from parking areas.
Rather, the focus is on visually integrating surface parking lots with their
surroundings (Guideline C1-1). As discussed above, prioritizing the street-facing
façades along the entire length of the urban block, instead of just along the 10
proposed parking spaces, better meets this guideline this while improving the
pedestrian experience. To ensure the landscaping along the east property line
provides sufficient screening, a condition of approval will require that the L3
standard is met for the length of the lot. With the condition of approval that, at the
time of permit, the landscaping provided along the SW 21st Ave property line for the
RH-zoned lot shall be shown to meet the L3, high-screen standard, with the
exception of the existing catch basin area, this criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the
purpose of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The purpose for the landscaping regulations lists many separate
elements, only some of which apply to the perimeter parking lot landscaping (the
others are more focused on interior parking lot landscaping). As already
discussed, the applicant has prioritized improvements to the entire street edge
over fully buffering the small parking area within the larger lot. With this
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approach, the edge of the entire lot is softened, and the visual impact of both the
parking lot and the exterior storage are reduced.
We look to BES for guidance on how to interpret whether a proposal meets
purposes related to stormwater runoff and pollution reduction. As stated for
Modification 2 above, BES did not have any concerns with approving the
Modification and indicated stormwater regulations would be met at time of
permit. The applicant is proposing a stormwater planter in the northeast corner
and submitted stormwater calculations using a BES form (Exhibit A.3). With
support from BES, and the increased-depth landscape strip along the east
property line with screening that is taller than required, and with substantial
landscape beds at the northeast and southeast corners of the lot, the proposal is
consistent with the relevant purpose statements for the perimeter parking lot
landscaping regulations. With the condition of approval that, at the time of permit,
the landscaping provided along the SW 21st Ave property line for the RH-zoned lot
shall be shown to meet the L3, high-screen standard, with the exception of the
existing catch basin area, this criterion is met.
The purpose of the standard is met and the guidelines are better met; therefore, this
Modification warrants approval.
4. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.020 and Table 2 to allow a projecting
sign on the same street frontage as a freestanding sign.
Purpose Statement: The regulations contained in Chapters 32.30 through 32.38 are
land use regulations which work in combination with Title 33, Planning and Zoning, to
implement Portland’s Comprehensive Plan. The standards contained in Chapters 32.32
through 32.34 encourage signs to be compatible with the distinct character of specific
areas of the city by regulating the size, placement, and features of signs by base zone,
overlay zone, and plan district. Chapter 32.34 includes standards that encourage signs
that further the objectives of certain land use categories.
Standard: Table 2 in the Sign Code states projecting signs are not allowed if a
freestanding sign is also on the same street frontage. A freestanding sign is located in
the exterior storage lot on the west half of the W Burnside frontage; a projecting sign is
proposed for the southwest corner of W Burnside and SW 21st Ave.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: The original proposal was to replace the large cabinet signs currently
mounted to the building above the main story storefront glass, with two new
cabinet signs of similar size placed on the W Burnside and SW 21st façades,
along with a third sign of pin-mounted individual letters at the northeast corner
of the building. In order to limit damage to the 65-year-old structural glass tiles,
and to pay homage to the projecting signs that had graced the northeast corner
of the building early in its life (see Exhibit G.14), the applicant designed a 90square-foot vertical projecting sign with open channel letters lit with neon, and a
neon outline, to be located close to the original location of the historic projecting
signs at the northeast corner of the building.
The freestanding sign further to the west on the W Burnside frontage has been
in that location for decades, but is not an urban sign that complements its major
thoroughfare. Placing a projecting sign on the same façade, but some 165 linear
feet from the freestanding sign, will not result in the site feeling as though it has
been allowed too much signage. In fact, over 600 square feet of buildingmounted signage is proposed to be removed, with only this 90-square-foot
projecting sign proposed in their place.
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Allowing this projecting sign will better meet design guidelines related to
pedestrian experience, active intersections, designing for coherency, and
integrating signs. A larger projecting sign unifies the building-mounted signs by
using similar technology – both the 525-square-foot rooftop sign and the
proposed projecting sign are lit with neon (Guidelines A4 and C1-2). The sign will
enhance and identify the area more strongly through this unifying element
(Guideline A5). The new projecting sign will contribute to a vibrant streetscape
by providing an additional lit element (Guideline A8) and will complement the
context of the existing building’s signage (Guideline C4).
In order to ensure Guideline C2, Promote Quality and Permanence in
Development, is met, a condition of approval will require that all lighting used in
the projecting sign be neon, including the bottom lettering (currently proposed
as push-through acrylic letters). With the condition that all lighting on the new
projecting sign shall be neon and that no push-through acrylic letters are allowed,
this criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the
purpose of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The relevant purpose for this standard is the following: “encourage
signs to be compatible with the distinct character of specific areas of the city by
regulating the size, placement, and features of signs by base zone, overlay zone,
and plan district.”
As described in A above and in the design
guideline findings overall, this projecting sign is
an appropriate scale, location, and technology for
this building. Allowing this substantial projecting
sign will be more appropriate than the plastic
cabinet signs currently in place, and will have
fewer impacts on the structural glass tiles than
the original proposal for cabinet signs in new
locations along with a sign with pin-mounted
letters. Its overall size, 90 square feet, is less
than the maximum allowed sign size in the
Central Commercial zone, and appropriate for the
scale of the building. Its neon technology will
better integrate the building with its oversized
neon rooftop sign, and its technology and
location reference the historic projecting signs on
a similar location of the building (see photo, left).
The existing freestanding sign located further down the frontage to the west does
not make the proposal not compatible with base zone and plan district
standards. This criterion is met.
The purpose of the standard is met and the guidelines are better met; therefore, this
Modification warrants approval.
5. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.030.C.1.b to increase the maximum
allowed sign face area in the right-of-way from 30 square feet to 90 square feet.
Purpose Statement: The regulations contained in Chapters 32.30 through 32.38 are
land use regulations which work in combination with Title 33, Planning and Zoning, to
implement Portland’s Comprehensive Plan. The standards contained in Chapters 32.32
through 32.34 encourage signs to be compatible with the distinct character of specific
areas of the city by regulating the size, placement, and features of signs by base zone,
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overlay zone, and plan district. Chapter 32.34 includes standards that encourage signs
that further the objectives of certain land use categories.
Standard: No more than 30 square feet of a projecting sign face may extend into a rightof-way. The proposed sign face is 90 square feet.
A. Better meets design guidelines. The resulting development will better meet the
applicable design guidelines; and
Findings: The modification to increase the allowable sign area projecting into
the right-of-way allows for a sign that better matches the vertical scale of the
four-story building, and which is more in balance with the significantly oversized
rooftop neon sign, better integrating with the building’s overall composition and
better respecting architectural integrity (Guideline C3), integrating signs
(Guideline C13), and bringing coherency to the design (Guideline C5) of this
particular building.
The large projecting sign also continues the context of larger-scale projecting
signs in the right-of-way in this section of W Burnside, including the neon
Ringside Steakhouse sign, Fred Meyer sign, and the neon Kingston Sports Bar
and Grill. Those signs aren’t as large as the proposed sign, but the Jim Fisher
Volvo building is significantly taller than those nearby buildings, and the scale of
the proposed sign is appropriate for the building. Allowing the proposed sign to
exceed 30 SF in area will therefore help the sign to better emphasize Portland
themes (Guideline A2), use unifying elements (Guideline A5), and work to
enhance, embellish, and identify areas (Guideline D1). This criterion is met.
B. Purpose of the standard. On balance, the proposal will be consistent with the
purpose of the standard for which a modification is requested.
Findings: The sign standards are intended to promote signs that will be
compatible with the character of specific areas. As described in the above
findings, allowing the sign to be larger than 30 square feet better meets several
guidelines in the Central City Fundamental Design Guidelines and is consistent
with the purpose of the standard for which the modification is requested. This
criterion is met.
The purpose of the standard is met and the guidelines are better met; therefore, this
Modification warrants approval.
Therefore, with the findings above, and with the conditions regarding L3 landscaping along SW
21st Ave and only allowing neon elements on the proposed projecting sign, these five Modifications
merit approval.

DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS
Unless specifically required in the approval criteria listed above, this proposal does not have to
meet the development standards in order to be approved during this review process. The plans
submitted for a building or zoning permit must demonstrate that all requirements of Title 11
can be met, and that all development standards of Title 33 can be met or have received an
Adjustment or Modification via a land use review, prior to the approval of a building or zoning
permit.

CONCLUSIONS
The proposed alterations to the Jim Fisher Volvo site in the Goose Hollow Subdistrict of the
Central City Plan District will improve the appearance and functionality of both the W Burnside
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corridor and the residential area to the south, while helping to define the distinct character of
development in this section of Central City. The proposed neon projecting sign is composed of
high-quality materials and is well-detailed with neon lighting and a structural system that will
integrate well with the existing building and historic neon sign on the roof.
The design review process exists to promote the conservation, enhancement, and continued
vitality of areas of the City with special scenic, architectural, or cultural value. With the
conditions of approval requiring high-screen L3 landscaping along SW 21st Ave and requiring
that all lighting on the projecting sign be neon, the proposal meets and in some cases, exceeds
the Design Guidelines and the Zoning Code standards, and therefore warrants approval.

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISION
Design Review Approval of the following site and building alterations at the Jim Fisher Volvo
site in the Goose Hollow Subdistrict of the Central City Plan District:
• Recess the main entrance on SW 21st Avenue, replacing swinging doors with a sliding
door and adding a side entry, and adding a canopy above the entrance;
• Remove the four cabinet signs mounted to the north and east façades of the building
above the ground floor storefronts;
• Clean, repair and replace as needed the Vitrolite tile on the exterior of the building;
• Replace existing garage coiling door with a new sectional glass overhead door on SW
21st Avenue;
• Replace broken glass in upper story windows while maintaining the existing wood
sashes and casing;
• Remove the painted wall sign and two cabinet signs on the west façade of the building;
• Add a new 90-square-foot projecting sign at the northeast corner of the building,
projecting out into the W Burnside Street right-of-way. The sign measures 20 feet tall by
4.5 feet wide and is made of an aluminum frame with aluminum open face channel
letters with neon bulbs and white neon outline; and
• Remove a curb cut on the west end of the site at W Burnside Street, and two along SW
21st Avenue;
• Remove the existing chain link and barbed wire fence around the lot;
• Install a new ornamental black powder-coated steel fence in its place.
• Add a 7-foot-deep strip of landscaping along the entire SW 21st Avenue frontage (with
the exception of the existing catch basin), with more extensive landscape islands at the
north and south ends of the paved lot; and
• Clarify that there are 10 employee/customer parking spaces located in the northeast
corner of the lot, and that the remainder of the lot is used for exterior storage of
vehicles.
The following Modifications are approved:
1. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.285.C.1 and 2 to allow fencing to exceed the
height limits in both of the front setbacks: along SW Yamhill Street and SW Taylor
Street from 3.5 feet to various heights, as tall as 10 feet, 8 inches;
2. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.120.235.B and Table 120-3 to reduce required
landscaping on the RH-zoned lot from 15 percent to 9.84 percent;
3. Modification to Zoning Code Section 33.266.130.G.2.d and Table 266-5 to waive perimeter
parking lot landscaping within 25 feet of the parking area on the south and west
sides;
4. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.020 and Table 2 to allow a projecting sign on the
same street frontage as a freestanding sign.
5. Modification to Sign Code Section 32.32.030.C.1.b to increase the maximum allowed sign
face area in the right-of-way from 30 square feet to 90 square feet.
These approvals are per the approved plans and drawings, Exhibits C.1 through C.12, signed
and dated August 24, 2018, subject to the following conditions:
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A. As part of the building permit application submittal, the following development-related
conditions (B through E) must be noted on each of the 4 required site plans or included as
a sheet in the numbered set of plans. The sheet on which this information appears must be
labeled "ZONING COMPLIANCE PAGE - Case File LU 17-265791 DZM." All requirements
must be graphically represented on the site plan, landscape, or other required plan and
must be labeled "REQUIRED."
B. At the time of building permit submittal, a signed Certificate of Compliance form
(https://www.portlandoregon.gov/bds/article/623658) must be submitted to ensure the
permit plans comply with the Design/Historic Resource Review decision and approved
exhibits.
C. No field changes allowed.
D. At time of permit, the landscaping provided along the SW 21st Ave property line for the RHzoned lot shall be shown to meet the L3, high-screen standard, with the exception of the
existing catch basin area.
E. All lighting on the new projecting sign shall be neon; no push-through acrylic letters
allowed.
Staff Planner: Amanda Rhoads
Decision rendered by: ____________________________________________ on August 24, 2018.
By authority of the Director of the Bureau of Development Services

Decision mailed: August 29, 2018.
About this Decision. This land use decision is not a permit for development. Permits may be
required prior to any work. Contact the Development Services Center at 503-823-7310 for
information about permits.
Procedural Information. The application for this land use review was submitted on November
3, 2017, and was determined to be complete on May 1, 2018.
Zoning Code Section 33.700.080 states that Land Use Review applications are reviewed under
the regulations in effect at the time the application was submitted, provided that the
application is complete at the time of submittal, or complete within 180 days. Therefore, this
application was reviewed against the Zoning Code in effect on November 3, 2017.
ORS 227.178 states the City must issue a final decision on Land Use Review applications
within 120-days of the application being deemed complete. The 120-day review period may be
waived or extended at the request of the applicant. In this case, the applicant requested that
the 120-day review period be extended a total of 105 days (Exhibits A.13 and A.20). Unless
further extended by the applicant, the 120 days will expire on: December 12, 2018.
Some of the information contained in this report was provided by the applicant.
As required by Section 33.800.060 of the Portland Zoning Code, the burden of proof is on the
applicant to show that the approval criteria are met. The Bureau of Development Services has
independently reviewed the information submitted by the applicant and has included this
information only where the Bureau of Development Services has determined the information
satisfactorily demonstrates compliance with the applicable approval criteria. This report is the
decision of the Bureau of Development Services with input from other City and public agencies.
Conditions of Approval. If approved, this project may be subject to a number of specific
conditions, listed above. Compliance with the applicable conditions of approval must be
documented in all related permit applications. Plans and drawings submitted during the
permitting process must illustrate how applicable conditions of approval are met. Any project
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elements that are specifically required by conditions of approval must be shown on the plans,
and labeled as such.
These conditions of approval run with the land, unless modified by future land use reviews. As
used in the conditions, the term “applicant” includes the applicant for this land use review,
any person undertaking development pursuant to this land use review, the proprietor of the
use or development approved by this land use review, and the current owner and future
owners of the property subject to this land use review.
Appealing this decision. This decision may be appealed to the Design Commission, which will
hold a public hearing. Appeals must be filed by 4:30 PM on September 12, 2018 at 1900 SW
Fourth Ave. Appeals can be filed at the 5th floor reception desk of 1900 SW 4th Avenue Monday
through Friday between 8:00 am and 4:30 pm. An appeal fee of $250 will be charged. The
appeal fee will be refunded if the appellant prevails. There is no fee for ONI recognized
organizations appealing a land use decision for property within the organization’s boundaries.
The vote to appeal must be in accordance with the organization’s bylaws. Assistance in filing
the appeal and information on fee waivers is available from BDS in the Development Services
Center. Please see the appeal form for additional information.
The file and all evidence on this case are available for your review by appointment only. Please
call the Request Line at our office, 1900 SW Fourth Avenue, Suite 5000, phone 503-823-7617,
to schedule an appointment. I can provide some information over the phone. Copies of all
information in the file can be obtained for a fee equal to the cost of services. Additional
information about the City of Portland, city bureaus, and a digital copy of the Portland Zoning
Code is available on the internet at www.portlandonline.com.
Attending the hearing. If this decision is appealed, a hearing will be scheduled, and you will
be notified of the date and time of the hearing. The decision of the Design Commission is final;
any further appeal must be made to the Oregon Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) within 21
days of the date of mailing the decision, pursuant to ORS 197.620 and 197.830. Contact LUBA
at 775 Summer St NE, Suite 330, Salem, Oregon 97301-1283, or phone 1-503-373-1265 for
further information.
Failure to raise an issue by the close of the record at or following the final hearing on this case,
in person or by letter, may preclude an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals (LUBA) on that
issue. Also, if you do not raise an issue with enough specificity to give the Design Commission
an opportunity to respond to it, that also may preclude an appeal to LUBA on that issue.
Recording the final decision.
If this Land Use Review is approved the final decision will be recorded with the Multnomah
County Recorder.
• Unless appealed, the final decision will be recorded on or after September 13, 2018 by the
Bureau of Development Services.
The applicant, builder, or a representative does not need to record the final decision with the
Multnomah County Recorder.
For further information on your recording documents please call the Bureau of Development
Services Land Use Services Division at 503-823-0625.
Expiration of this approval. An approval expires three years from the date the final decision is
rendered unless a building permit has been issued, or the approved activity has begun.
Where a site has received approval for multiple developments, and a building permit is not
issued for all of the approved development within three years of the date of the final decision, a
new land use review will be required before a permit will be issued for the remaining
development, subject to the Zoning Code in effect at that time.
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Applying for your permits. A building permit, occupancy permit, or development permit may
be required before carrying out an approved project. At the time they apply for a permit,
permittees must demonstrate compliance with:
• All conditions imposed herein;
• All applicable development standards, unless specifically exempted as part of this land use
review;
• All requirements of the building code; and
• All provisions of the Municipal Code of the City of Portland, and all other applicable
ordinances, provisions and regulations of the City.
EXHIBITS
NOT ATTACHED UNLESS INDICATED
A. Applicant’s Statement
1. Applicant narrative, November 3, 2017
2. Early Assistance summary notes with use determination and history (EA 14-223402, EA
15-223996, and EA 16-168203)
3. Stormwater calculations
4. Manufacturer cutsheets
5. Email exchange between architect and BDS, August 2016
6. Civil drawings – superseded by C.11
7. Architectural and site drawings – superseded by C.11
8. Site and sign photos
9. Applicant response to incomplete letter, December 22, 2017
10. Glazing calcs – north and east elevations
11. Updated plan set, December 22, 2017 – superseded by C.17
12. Email exchange about projecting sign, January 16, 2018
13. Request for 45-day extension of 120-day review period, signed May 2, 2018
14. Response to planner memo, May 4, 2018
15. Existing building elevations showing current signage, May 2, 2018
16. Survey of structural glass tile conditions
17. Updated plan set, May 2, 2018 – see C exhibits for final plans
18. Stormwater management simplified approach form
19. Applicant email regarding projecting sign, May 9, 2018
20. Request for 60-day extension of 120-day review period, signed June 12, 2018
21. Response to planner email, June 22, 2018
22. Email with sign information, June 28, 2018
23. Proposed sign upgrades table, June 28, 2018
B. Zoning Map (attached)
C. Plans/Drawings:
1. Site Plan (attached)
2. Vehicle lot plan with landscape calcs (attached)
3. Fence elevations (attached)
4. North, east, and partial west elevations (attached)
5. North and east elevations – street level (attached)
6. East elevation main entry – plan, section, rendering (attached)
7. First floor plan
8. Sliding door details for new SE 21st Ave entry
9. Projecting sign elevations and rendering (attached)
10. Projecting sign sections
11. Projecting sign details
12. Projecting sign framing
D. Notification information:
1. Mailing list
2. Mailed notice
E. Agency Responses:
1. Bureau of Environmental Services
2. Bureau of Transportation
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3. Water Bureau
4. Fire Bureau
5. Site Development Review Section of BDS
6. Life Safety (Building Code) Plans Examiner
F. Correspondence: none received
G. Other:
1. Original land use application and receipt
2. Incomplete letter, November 21, 2017
3. Oregon State Historic Preservation Office Historic Resource Record, December 14, 2016
4. Email from planner regarding bicycle parking, December 1, 2017
5. Email from planner regarding parking lot landscaping, December 7, 2017
6. Memo – follow-up from incomplete letter response (Exhibit A.9), December 29, 2017
7. Email from planner about existing freestanding sign, January 16, 2018
8. Receipt from payment of additional modification, January 18, 2018
9. Email from planner about existing freestanding sign, January 26, 2018
10. Email from planner with feedback on projecting sign design, May 9, 2018
11. Email from planner summarizing proposal and remaining questions, May 22, 2018
12. Email from planner with feedback on projecting sign design, June 25, 2018
13. Email from planner on modifications required, June 28, 2018
14. Historic building and sign photos
15. Calculation of sign area for the site
The Bureau of Development Services is committed to providing equal access to
information and hearings. Please notify us no less than five business days prior to the
event if you need special accommodations. Call 503-823-7300 (TTY 503-823-6868).

